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Sec. 2.  Such tax-forfeited lands may be sold by the county
board for any public purpose for which such tax-forfeited-lands may
be sold to the United States or any agency of the federal government
for any public purpose for which such agency is authorized to acquire
property, and the commissioner of taxation for the state of Minnesota.
shall have power to convey by deed in the name of the state, any such
tract of tax-forfeited land held in trust in favor of the taxing districts,
provided that the application therefor shall be submitted to the ‘com-
missioner of taxation with a statement of facts as to the initial public
use to be made of such tract and the need therefor, and accompanied
by the affirmative recommendation of the county board of Cass
county. The deed of conveyance shall be upon a form approved by
the attorney general. '

Approved April 14, 1969.

CHAPTER 129—H. F. No 737

An act relating to wild rice; amending certain license revocation
provisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Secttons 84 42 "Sub-
division 1, and 98.46, Subdivision 18. :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 84.42, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

84.42  Wild rice; licenses; revocation; violations; penalties.
Subdivision 1.  Any person violating any of the provisions of sec-
tions 84.09 to 84.15, or any of the orders of the commissioner pro-
mulgated in pursuance of the provisions thereof, shall be guilty of a
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misdemeanor; and, upon a second conviction within a period of three
years, his license shall become null and void and no license of the
same kind shall be issued to him for one year after the date of such
conviction; and any person violating, or threatening to violate, any
provisions of sections 84.09 to 84.15 and Laws 1939, Chapter 231,
may be restrained by injunction proceedings brought in the name of
the state by the attorney general or by any county attorney.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 98.46, Subdivision
18, is amended to read:

Subd. 18.  Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to ei-
ther residents or nonresidents shall be;

(1) For a wild rice dealer’s license to buy wild rice within the
state for resale to anyone except consumers, or to sell wild rice im-
ported-from outside the state to anyone within the state except con-
sumers, or to process for resale by the processor to anyone wild rice
not harvested by the processor himself, $150 if the amount of wild
rice bought, sold or processed by the licensee within the year covered
by the hicense exceeds 50,000 pounds, $100 if such amount exceeds
25,000 pounds but does not exceed 50,000 pounds, $50 if such
amount exceeds 5,000 pounds but does not exceed 25,000 pounds, or
$15 if such amount does not exceed 5,000 pounds. For the purposes
hereof the weight of wild rice in its raw state shall govern, and two
and one-half pounds of raw rice shall be deemed equivalent to one
pound of processed rice.

(2) Every application for a license under this subdivision
shall be made on oath in writing in such form as the commissioner
shall prescribe, stating the amount of wild rice, whether raw or proc-
essed, bought, sold, or processed by the applicant during the calendar
year preceding the year for which the license is sought, the amount
which the applicant estimates he will buy, sell, or process under the
license, and such other pertinent information as the commissioner
may require. The license fee shall be paid in advance, based on such
estimate, subject to adjustment as hereinafter provided; provided, that
no license shall be issued for any year based on a lesser amount of
wild rice than was bought, sold, or processed by the applicant during
the preceding calendar year.

(3)  Every licensee under this subdivision shall keep a correct
and complete book record in the English language of all wild rice
bought, sold, or processed by him during the period covered by his
license, showmg the date of each transaction, the names and ad-
dresses of all other parties thereto, and the amount of wild rice in-
volved, whether raw or processed. Every such record shall be open
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for inspection by the commissioner, the director of wild rice harvest-
ing, or any conservation officer or agent of the commissioner at all
reasonable times. Every such licensee shall transmit to the commis-
sioner within ten days after the end of each calendar month during
the period covered by the license a written report, in such form as the
commissioner shall prescribe, signed by the licensee, stating the total
amount of wild rice bought, sold, or processed by him during such
calendar month, whether raw or processed. ‘

(4)  No licensee under this subdivision shall at any time buy,
sell, or process any wild rice for which a license is required hereunder
in excess of the amount covercd by his license. In case a licensee shall
desire to buy, sell, or process any wild rice in excess of such amount,
he shall before doing so make application for a supplemental license
covering the increased amount of wild rice involved, and such license
shall be issued to him upon payment of the prescribed fee therefor,
less credit for the fees paid for the previous license or licenses issued
to him hereunder for the same calendar year. Upon the issuance of
such supplemental license, such previous license or licenses shall be
surrendered to the commissioner.

(5)  The wilful making of a false statement in any application
for a license under this subdivision or in any report required hereun-
der, or the wilful making of a false entry in any record required here-
under, or any other violation of or failure to comply with any provi-
sion of this subdivision shall be a misdemeanor, punishable as pro-
vided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 97.55, Subdivision 1. Upon a
second conviction within a period of three years of any person of any
offense under this subdivision, any license hereunder then held by him
shall immediately become null and void, and no such license shall be
issued to him for one year after the date of such conviction.

Approved April 14, 1969,

CHAPTER 130—H. F. No. 1070

An act relating to deductions from salaries of state employees;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 10.39.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 10.39, is
amended to read:

10.39  Loans, dues; deductions from salaries.  Subdivision
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